
NOTICE OF CONVERSION TO LIQUIDATION 
& APPLICATION TO DISCHARGE LIABILITY 

 
 

Company Name Company Number Court Reference 

Petropavlovsk plc (In Liquidation) 
(“Company”) 

 

04343841 
 

CR-2022-002121 

 
 

This formal notice is given in relation to the administration of the Company pursuant to the Order of 

His Honour Judge Jarman QC dated 18 July 2022. The notice is given by the Company’s former Joint 

Administrators: Mr Allister Manson, Mr Trevor Binyon and Ms Joanne Rolls of Opus Restructuring LLP, 

322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB, United Kingdom (“Former Administrators”). 

Conversion to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL”) 

On 3 July 2024, the Former Administrators filed a Notice of Move from Administration to CVL (Form 
AM22) (“CVL Notice”) and Final Progress Report for the Company’s Administration with Companies 
House. On 9 July 2024, Companies House registered the CVL Notice.  

The Administration of the Company has therefore concluded, and the Company is now subject to CVL. 
In accordance with the approved proposals for the Company’s Administration, the former 
Administrators were appointed as the Company’s Joint Liquidators.  

The Former Administrators’ Final Progress Report – which can be accessed through Companies House 
here – provides further detail on the decision to convert the Company to CVL. 

Application for Discharge of Liability  

In accordance with standard practice, the Former Administrators have applied to the English Court for 
a discharge of liability in respect of their actions taken as the Company’s Administrators, pursuant to 
paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“Application”). The Application has been listed 
for remote hearing by Microsoft Teams at 11:30am (London) on 20 November 2024.  

Any person who considers they have a potential claim against the Former Administrators or wishes to 
attend the remote hearing is invited to contact them using the details below by 15 November 2024. 

The Former Administrators’ Contact Details 

Correspondence in relation to this Notice may be sent either: 

• By pre-paid first class post (or airmail or international courier) to: Opus Restructuring LLP, 322 

High Holborn, London, London, WC1V 7PB 

• By email to: petropavlovsk@opusllp.com 
 
 

 

Signed:  Date:    
 

Allister Manson  

for and on behalf 

of the Former 

Administrators 

 

6th November 2024

https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/04343841/filing-history
mailto:petropavlovsk@opusllp.com

